Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
Sport, and International Relations Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 4, Ty Hywel Lleu Williams

Meeting date: 17 November 2022 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Pre-meeting registration
(09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Papers to note
(09.30)

2.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip from the
Chair, Welsh Executive Council, National Union of Journalists regarding
Newsquest

(Page 1)

2.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip from the
Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and
International Relations Committee regarding the Committee's one day inquiry
on impact of increasing costs

(Page 2)

2.3 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport,
and International Relations Committee from the Deputy Minister for Arts and
Sport, and Chief Whip regarding the Committee's one day inquiry on impact
of increasing costs

(Pages 3 - 4)

’?”/f Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport,
and International Relations Committee from Y Llywydd regarding the
Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill
(Pages 5 - 6)
Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport,
and International Relations Committee from the Head of News and
Programmes, ITV Cymru Wales regarding the UK Government's proposed
Media Bill
(Pages 7 - 8)
Press notice from Rubicon Dance
(Pages 9 - 10)
Additional information from Darren Price, WLGA Spokesperson for the Welsh
Language and Leader of Carmarthenshire County Council following the
evidence session on 13 October
(Page 11)
Additional information from Mudiad Meithrin following the evidence session
on 13 October
(Pages 12 - 14)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from items 4, 5, 6 and 8
(09.30)

Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety
Bill

(09.30-09.35) (Pages 15 -19)
Legal Advice Note

One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Consideration of

draft Report (2)
(09.35-09.45) (Pages 20 - 40)



6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Consideration of key
issues
(09.45-10.30) (Pages 41 - 63)

Research brief

Public

7 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with
the Welsh Government

(10.30-11.30) (Pages 64 - 73)
Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language
Bethan Webb, Deputy Director, Welsh Language

Siwan Jones, Head of Welsh in Education Planning

Written evidence from the Welsh Government

8 Private debrief
(11.30-11.40)



Agenda ltem 2.1

- |
Headland House, 72 Acton Street, London WC1X 9NB

Phone: 020 7843 3700 Membership Queries: 0845 4500 373
Email: info@nuj.org.uk Fax: 020 7837 8143

NATIONAL UNION
JOURNALISTS

| Website: www,nuj.org.uk, DX37907, KINGS CROSS DXWCH1

Dawn Bowden

Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport 20 October 2022
Welsh Government

5t Floor

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay CF99 1NA

Via email: correspondence.dawn.bowden@gov.wales

Dear Minister,

The NUJ has written to you twice with questions about the process by which Newsquest was
granted public money for the Welsh-language news service Corgi Cymru from the Books
Council of Wales. Our disquiet grew following Newsquest's decision to end The National,
especially given the decision to entrust money to them again despite its earlier failure with
the subbing hub at Newport.

Since the news that Newsquest have now decided to cease Corgi Cymru the NUJ calls on the
Welsh Government as a matter of urgency to ensure that a review takes place on how
Newsquest were allowed access to public money. This review should also look at why the
Books Council of Wales got itself into the position of splitting its previous budget for Golwg
360 betwe
[...]
or your letter of 14 October 2022 asking for an extension to the reporting
deadline of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill.
Business Committee considered your request against the Welsh Government’s

proposed timetable at our meeting on 18 October.

Unfortunately, on the basis that a debate on the LCM has been scheduled by the
Government in Plenary on 8 November as a result of the timetable for the Bill at
Westminster, Business Committee concluded that it is currently not possible for the
reporting deadline to be extended past 7 November. However, the Trefyndd indicated
that, should the timetable for the Bill in the UK Parliament change, the Government

would be willing to revisit the timetable for scrutiny of the LCM.

Yours sincerely,

The Rt Hon. Elin Jones MS

Y Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee

Pack Page 5

’fy/ Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English

Pack Page 6

*fy/ Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



b Agenda Item 2.5

CYMRU WALES

Delyth Jewell MS
Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations
Committee
Senedd Cymru
Cardiff Bay
CF99 1SN
7th November 2022

Dear Chaiir,

I'm writing to highlight a pressing legislative matter to your attention. Along with other public
service broadcasters and the wider creative industries, we are growing increasingly
concerned about a further potential delay with the UK Government's proposed Media Bill.
There is a clear consensus for a new public service media settlement to maintain the
prominence and sustainability of public service content which as you know plays such a vital
role in the political, cultural and economic life of our country.

The timing of the Media Bill is particularly important in the context of the expiry of ITV’s PSB
licences in 2024 which underpins what ITV Cymru Wales does in Wales. Indeed, we are now
well into the statutory process
[...]
 Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 20



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 6

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41



Agenda tedrs/Ks
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg
Minister for Education and Welsh Language

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Delyth Jewell AS
Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee

Jayne Bryant AS
The Children, Young People and Education Committee

Senedd Cymru
Bae Caerdydd
CF99 1SN

4 November 2022
Dear Delyth and Jayne,

| write to you following your correspondence of 11 May on behalf of the following
committees:

e Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations
Committee.
e The Children, Young People and Education Committee.

Your correspondence relates to an inquiry into Welsh-medium education, focusing on the
Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs) and more specifically exploring how the
statutory framework, established to promote the planning and development of Welsh-
medium education, works.

| have drafted an evidence paper for discussion with both committees on 17 November
2022. The evidence is based on the specific questions that | have been asked:

1. Has the current statutory framework for the Welsh in Education Strategic Plans
(WESP) improved since the recommendations published in December 2015 in the
‘Inquiry into Welsh Language in Education Strategic Plans' report by the Children,
Young People and Education Committee of the Fourth Senedd? How has the Welsh
Government changed its approach to monitoring and approving Welsh in Education
Strategic Plans following its acceptance of the report’s recommendations?

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:
Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay 0300 0604400
Caerdydd « Cardiff Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
CF99 1SN Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.

We welcome receiving correspondence in WelR.aQ'K cB@Qﬁdgé’ received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales

2. To what extent do you expect the Welsh in Education Strategic Plans to contribute to
the outcomes and targets set out in the Welsh Government’s Welsh Language
Strategy - Cymraeg 20507

3. How are local authorities responding to changes to guidance on school categories
according to Welsh medium provision, and do they meet the Welsh Government's
ambition to increase Welsh-medium provision in English-medium and dual-stream
schools?

4. What challenges lie ahead in designing and developing Welsh-medium provision,
ahead of the proposed Welsh Language Education Bill?

| would like to thank both committees for their work in scrutinising Welsh-medium education

and | would like to draw your attention to the evidence that | have prepared for both
committees, which is included in Appendix 1.

Yours sincerely
O —

Jeremy Miles AS/MS
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg
Minister for Education and Welsh Language

Pack Page 65



WRITTEN EVIDENCE PAPER TO THE CULTURE, COMMUNICATIONS, WELSH
LANGUAGE, SPORT AND INTERNATIONAL RELATIONS COMMITTEE AND TO
THE CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND EDUCATION COMMITTEE

Minister for Education and Welsh Language

This paper provides evidence in advance of my appearance before the Committee
on 17 November 2022. The invitation asked for information on four specific
guestions, and the response below focuses on each question in turn.

Introduction

At the end of July this year, | approved all 22 local authorities’ Welsh in Education
Strategic Plans (WESPSs). These statutory Plans set out how local authorities intend
to improve the planning of Welsh in education in their areas over the next 10-years
based on a target aligned with our Welsh language strate
[...]
 belongs to us all, as does the responsibility
for its future. That's why all of us — at the Welsh Government, and all local authorities
and schools — need to work together to ensure all learners in every part of Wales get
the opportunity to learn Cymraeg successfully, and of using it in their everyday lives.

Pack Page 73



	Agenda
	2.1 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip from the Chair, Welsh Executive Council, National Union of Journalists regarding Newsquest
	2.2 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip from the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding the Committee's one day inquiry on impact of increasing costs
	2.3 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip regarding the Committee's one day inquiry on impact of increasing costs
	2.4 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee from Y Llywydd regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill
	2.5 Letter to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee from the Head of News and Programmes, ITV Cymru Wales regarding the UK Government's proposed Media Bill
	2.6 Press notice from Rubicon Dance
	2.7 Additional information from Darren Price, WLGA Spokesperson for the Welsh Language and Leader of Carmarthenshire County Council following the evidence session on 13 October
	2.8 Additional information from Mudiad Meithrin following the evidence session on 13 October
	4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety Bill
	5 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Consideration of draft Report (2)
	6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Consideration of key issues
	7 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with the Welsh Government



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Thursday, 17 November 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.39

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13027 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Tom Giffard MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and the Welsh 

Language 

Bethan Webb, Welsh Government 

Siwan Jones, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Craig Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. The Chair extended a 

special welcome to Sioned Williams MS as the Committee continues its joint inquiry 

with the Children, Young People, and Education Committee into Welsh in Education 

Strategic Plans (WESPs). Apologies were received from Buffy Williams MS. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

2.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief 

Whip to raise concerns shared with the Committee regarding Newquest. 

 

2.3 The Committee agreed to write to the UK Government’s Department for Digital, 

Culture, Media and Sport regarding the UK Government’s proposed Media Bill. 

 

2.4 The Committee also agreed to write to the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and 

Chief Whip to seek clarity on the support being offered to Rubicon Dance. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from items 4, 5, 6 and 8  

3.1 The Motion was agreed. 



 

 

4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum: Online Safety Bill  

4.1 The Committee received a legal briefing in relation to the Supplementary 

Legislative Consent Memorandum, and agreed to consider a draft report at a future 

meeting. 

5 One day inquiry on impact of increasing costs: Consideration of draft 

Report (2)  

5.1 The Committee considered and agreed the draft Report subject to minor 

amendments. 

6 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Consideration of key 

issues  

6.1 The Committee considered the key issues document, and agreed to bring back this 

item to a future meeting. 

7 Welsh in Education Strategic Plans (WESPS): Evidence session with the 

Welsh Government  

7.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language. 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister to request further information on 

issues relating to the scrutiny session. 

8 Private debrief  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


